21 LC 112 0856

House Resolution 64EX

By: Representative Hagan of the 156th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending the United Way of Toombs, Montgomery, and Wheeler
- 2 Counties; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the United Way of Toombs, Montgomery, and Wheeler Counties provides
- 4 funding to 19 agencies in the tri-county area that provide services and assistance to those in
- 5 need, including the elderly, those with mental and physical disabilities, local youth, and
- 6 more; and
- 7 WHEREAS, co-chaired by Melissa Bruce and Jordan Robins, this year's fund-raising
- 8 campaign had a set goal of \$460,000, but it is expected to exceed \$500,000, representing the
- 9 22nd consecutive year that the United Way of Toombs, Montgomery, and Wheeler Counties
- 10 has exceeded its fund-raising goal; and
- WHEREAS, the United Way of Toombs, Montgomery, and Wheeler Counties has dedicated
- 12 innumerable hours of its time and energy toward serving its community and increasing the
- 13 quality of life in the tri-county area; and

21 LC 112 0856

14 WHEREAS, this wonderful organization has served consistently for over two decades, and

- 15 it is abundantly fitting and proper that it be honored for its contributions on behalf of those
- 16 in need.
- 17 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 18 the members of this body recognize and commend the United Way of Toombs, Montgomery,
- 19 and Wheeler Counties for its more than two decades of service to the community and extend
- 20 sincere best wishes for many more years of success.
- 21 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 23 United Way of Toombs, Montgomery, and Wheeler Counties.